

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

VOTEAMERICA and VOTER
PARTICIPATION CENTER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SCOTT SCHWAB, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State of the State of Kansas;
DEREK SCHMIDT, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of Kansas;
STEPHEN M. HOWE in his official capacity
as District Attorney of Johnson County,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:21-CV-2253

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE UNDER ARTICLE III	2
A. Plaintiffs have standing to bring their constitutional claims.....	3
1. Plaintiffs have standing to bring their First Amendment claims.	3
a) The threat of prosecution is injury-in-fact.	3
b) The ongoing chilling effect on speech is an injury-in-fact.	6
2. Plaintiffs have standing for their dormant Commerce Clause claim.	7
B. Plaintiffs’ claims are ripe for review.	8
C. Defendants are not entitled to sovereign immunity under the <i>Ex Parte Young</i> exception to the Eleventh Amendment.....	9
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ABSTAIN FROM HEARING PLAINTIFFS’ CASE	11
III. PLAINTIFFS STATE VALID CLAIMS FOR RELIEF	13
A. The Ballot Application Restrictions violate the First Amendment (Counts I-II).....	13
1. Plaintiffs engage in protected First Amendment speech and association.....	13
2. HB 2332 is subject to strict scrutiny.	17
a) HB 2332 restricts core political speech.	18
b) HB 2332 limits speech based on content, viewpoint, and speaker.	18
c) HB 2332 abridges Plaintiffs associational rights.	19
d) The <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> framework is the improper analysis to apply, but nevertheless requires strict scrutiny.	19
3. HB 2332’s ballot application restrictions are unconstitutional under either strict scrutiny or a lesser <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> scrutiny.	21
B. Plaintiffs state valid First Amendment claims for overbreadth (Count III).....	22
C. Plaintiffs state a valid dormant Commerce Clause claim (Count IV).	25
1. The Out-of-State Distributor Ban facially discriminates against interstate commerce and is thus per se unconstitutional.	25

2. Even if the Out-of-State Distributor Ban were not per se illegal, the State could not justify its discrimination against interstate commerce..... 26

3. The market participant exception does not bar Plaintiffs’ claim. 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>ACLF v. Meyer</i> , 113 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	8, 9, 26
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (D.N.M. 1998)	10
<i>Am. Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D.N.M. 2010)	15
<i>Anderson v. Fort Hays State Univ.</i> , 2021 WL 351412 (D. Kan. Feb. 2, 2021)	2
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly</i> , 434 F. Supp. 3d 974 (D. Kan. 2020)	passim
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	23
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	26
<i>Buckley v. ACLF</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	passim
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	20
<i>Burns v. Federated Mut. Ins.</i> , 2007 WL 38025 (D. Kan. Jan. 4, 2007)	17
<i>Caldara v. City of Boulder</i> , 955 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	20
<i>Campbell v. Buckley</i> , 203 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2000)	20

<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	20
<i>Chandler v. City of Arvada</i> , 292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002)	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	11, 12
<i>Clark v. Schmidt</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 1018 (D. Kan. 2020).....	4
<i>Clark v. Schwab</i> , 416 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (D. Kan. 2019).....	11
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 424 US. 800 (1976).....	2
<i>Common Cause of Colorado v. Buescher</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D. Colo. 2010).....	3
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	2, 3, 27
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	14, 16
<i>Department of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 228	30
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>DNC v. Bostelmann</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 957 (W.D. Wis. 2020)	9
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	22
<i>DSCC v. Simon</i> , 2020 WL 4519785 (Minn. Dist. Ct. July 28, 2020).....	14
<i>Faustin v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 423 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)	23, 25
<i>First Baptist Church v. Kelly</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (D. Kan. 2020).....	10

<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Fitzgerald v. Alcorn</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 922 (W.D. Va. 2018)	9
<i>Friedman v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Bernalillo Cty.</i> , 781 F.2d 777 (10th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Granholtm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Harmon v. City of Norman, Okla.</i> , 981 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	3
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 480 U.S. 169 (1972).....	19
<i>Hobbs v. Kansas Dep't for Child. & Fams.</i> , 2021 WL 325839 (D. Kan. Feb. 1, 2021)	2
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	6, 7
<i>Kansans For Life, Inc. v. Gaede</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 928 (D. Kan. 1999).....	11
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Cobb</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	15, 21
<i>League of Women Voters v. Hargett</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019).....	15, 20, 21
<i>Levy v. Ks. Dept. of Soc. and Rehab. Svcs.</i> , 798 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Lichtenstein v. Hargett</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 742 (M.D. Tenn. 2020).....	16, 17
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	22

<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Election Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	15, 18
<i>McReynolds v. Lane</i> , 2012 WL 12886816 (D.N.M. Mar. 27, 2012).....	7
<i>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	23
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	passim
<i>Mink v. Suthers</i> , 482 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Morgan v. McCotter</i> , 365 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	19
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	29
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’t Quality of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	25, 26
<i>Petrella v. Brownback</i> , 697 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....	14
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	8
<i>Rangel-Lopez v. Cox</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 1285 (D. Kan. 2018).....	9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	19
<i>Ruddick v. Boeing Co.</i> , 263 Kan. 494 (1997)	6

<i>Ruiz v. McDonnell</i> , 299 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	13, 15, 17
<i>SD Voice v. Noem</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 939 (D.S.D. 2019)	26
<i>Sizova v. Nat. Inst. of Standards & Tech.</i> , 282 F.3d 1320 (10th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	17, 19
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	4
<i>Tex. Brine Co., LLC & Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 879 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Tri-M Grp., LLC v. Sharp</i> , 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011).....	29, 30
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 438 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>United Healthcare Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 602 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>United States v. Wooten</i> , 377 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Utah Republican Party v. Cox</i> , 892 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	5, 6
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	22, 23
<i>Voting for Am., Inc. v. Andrade</i> , 488 F. App'x 890 (5th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)	15

<i>Ward v. Utah</i> , 398 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Waste Connections of Kansas, Inc. v. City of Bel Aire, Kan.</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 1238 (D. Kan. 2002).....	30
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdgs., Inc. v. Gilmore</i> , 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>White v. Massachusetts</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983).....	29
<i>Williams v. Wilkinson</i> , 645 F. App'x 692 (10th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....	11, 12
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	29, 30
<i>Yes on Term Limits, Inc., v. Savage</i> , 550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008)	13, 15, 22, 28
<i>Yost v. Stout</i> , 2007 WL 1652063 (D. Kan. June 6, 2007).....	11
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967).....	12
Statutes	
HB 2332	3
HB 2332 § 3(k)	1, 4, 5, 28
HB 2332 § 3(l)	1, 4, 5
HB 2332 § 3(m)	5, 6, 11
